Public Document Pack

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority - Meeting of the Authority
Date:

Friday, 11 September 2020

Time:

10.30 am

Venue:

To be held remotely and streamed https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCt4VuYp8JJJvXCLRmSRJ1mw/featured

Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place
and date mentioned to transact the following business

Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority
Agenda

Pages

1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020

4

Chair's Announcements

5

Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 31 July
2020
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

13 - 26

6

Annual Statement of Assurance
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

27 - 56

7

Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue
Services Update
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

57 - 74

8

Committee Outcomes
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

75 - 98

3 - 12

9

Exclusion of the Public
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration
of the following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (under Schedule 12A, Part 1) on the basis that,
having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

10

Engineering Section Restructure
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

99 - 106

Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies
should do so via the Personal Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer at Fire Services
Headquarters on 0115 8388900
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda, if possible before the day of the
meeting.
Governance Officer:

Cath Ziane-Pryor
0115 8764298
catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@nottsfire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400

Agenda Item 3

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold
Nottingham NG5 8PD on 28 February 2020 from 10.33 am - 12.10 pm
Membership
Present
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)
Councillor Andrew Brown
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell
Councillor John Longdon
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE (minutes
56-70 inclusive)
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler
Councillor Sybil Fielding
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis
Councillor Sue Saddington
Councillor Jawaid Khalil
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan
Councillor Salma Mumtaz
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair)
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos
Councillor Nick Raine
Councillor Stuart Wallace

Absent
Councillor Jason Zadrozny

Also in attendance
Paddy Tipping, Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
John Buckley
Ian Pritchard
Malcolm Townroe
Charlotte Radford
Becky Smeathers
Catherine ZianePryor

-

Chief Fire Officer
Assistant Chief Officer
Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Fire Authority
Treasurer to the Fire Authority
Head of Finance
Governance Officer

1

Page 3

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 28.02.20

53

Apologies for absence

Councillor Jason Zadrozny – on County Council business

54

Declarations of interests

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, and Ian Prichard, Assistant Chief Officer, both declared
personal interests with regard to the ‘Provided Car Scheme’ agenda item (minute 66), insofar as
any decision would have a direct impact on each, stating that they intended to withdraw from the
meeting for the duration of that item.

55

Minutes

Subject to removing Councillor John Clark’s name from the ‘in attendance’ list, the minutes of
the meeting held on 20 Dece
[...]
ision is not expected before 2022
although the final impact on the Service could be extended for more than 40 years. The
McCloud judgement and on-going uncertainties will also impact on the new, and yet to be
determined, pensions administration contract in that there will be additional costs due to
the additional complexities, but all additional costs will be closely monitored and fed into
the budget process;

Members of the Authority acknowledged the hard work and engagement across the Service
which has resulted in the achievement of a balanced budget.
Members voting in favour of implementing a 1.95% increase of Council Tax precept are:

5

Page 7

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 28.02.20

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Andrew Brown
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Sybil Fielding
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan
Councillor Jawaid Khalil
Councillor John Longdon
Councillor Salma Mumtaz
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos
Councillor Nick Raine
Councillor Sue Saddington
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis
Councillor Stuart Wallace
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler
Members absent: Councillor Jason Zadrozny
Resolved:
1)

to approve the recommendation of the Finance and Resources Committee that there
is a 1.95% Council Tax increase;

2)

to approve for the 2020/21 precept level to be notified to the Billing Authorities
based on the information set out in Section 2 and Appendix D to the report, as
required by statute;

3)

to approve the fees and charges for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix E to the report:

4)

to approve the payment of Members’ Allowances for 2020/21 in accordance with the
approved scheme.

61

Transformation and Efficiency Strategy

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which sets out the strategy to transform
the Service by increasing efficiency, effectiveness and productivity, using the Transformation
and Collaboration Reserve of £1.4m. This strategy has been established as a result of points
raised in the HMICFRS inspection and the Grenfell Tower Inquiry.
The Chair and Vice-Chair, along with members of the Authority, welcomed the comprehensive
approach and the intention for closer partnership working which builds on many aspects of
current good practice.
Resolved
1)

to agree the approach of the Chief Fire Officer to target resources over the next two
years in line with the transformational work stream as identified within the report;

Page 8

6

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 28.02.20

2)

62

to agree to receive updates on the expected efficiency and effectiveness outcomes.
Strategic Plan (Integrated Risk Management Plan) Refresh

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which seeks the Authority’s approval of
the refreshed Strategic Plan and the Year Two Action Plan which reflects the changes within the
Service during the past year.
Resolved
1)

to approve the refreshed Strategic Plan (Integrated Risk Management Plan) as
attached as Appendix A to the report;

2)

to approve the Year Two Action Plan as attached as Appendix B to the report.

63

Wellbeing Strategy 2020-22

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which is in response to comments made
following the HMICFRS inspection that although the Service is already providing good health
and well-being employee support, the individual elements needed to be combined within one
strategy.
Although there is to be no change in delivery and approach, the well-being strategy focuses on
the core aspects of mental wellness, communication, fitness for role, and healthy lifestyle.
Resolved to approve the Wellbeing Strategy 2020/22 to promote health, well-being and
fitness as part of the Service’s commitment to its employees.

64

Appointment of Assistant Chief Fire Officer

Councillor Michael Payne, Chair of the Appointments Committee, presented the report with the
recommendation
[...]
s not their fault. As such the Chair intends to write to the Chancellor to
emphasise this point which impacts on some residents within the City.
Resolved
1)

to note the report;

9

Page 11

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 28.02.20

2)

68

to agree to receive further updates as the Government enact the actions outlined in
their response.
Committee Outcomes

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which provides the minutes of the
following sub-committees:
Community Safety Committee 17 January 2020
Finance and Resources Committee 17 January 2020
Human Resources Committee 24 January 2020
Policy and Strategy Committee 31 January 2020
Appointments Committee 04 February 2020
Resolved to note the contents of the report.

69

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining
item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, under
Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

70

Update to the Joint Headquarters LLP

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates Authority Members on the
Joint Headquarters LLP (Limited Liability Partnership) agreement.
Paddy Tipping, Police and Crime Commissioner, again emphasised that this was to be a joint
Police and Fire Service Headquarters base which will belong to both organisations.
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report.

Page 12

10

Agenda Item 5

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority

REVENUE, CAPITAL AND
PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING
REPORT TO 31 JULY 2020
Report of the Chief Fire Officer
Date:

11 September 2020

Purpose of Report:
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2020/21
to the end of July 2020.
Recommendations:
That Member
[...]
nnovation Fund

78

78

Capital Receipts - Property

0

520

Capital Receipts - Vehicles

0

0

New Borrowing

885

3,866

Internal Financing

0

Revenue contributions to capital

0

5

963

4569

Total

Page 26

0

20

20

4,569 -1,304

Agenda Item 6

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF
ASSURANCE 2019-20
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

Date:

11 September 2020

Purpose of Report:
To present the Annual Statement of Assurance 2019-20 to Members for approval.

Recommendations
That Members approve the Annual Statement of Assurance 2019-20.

CONTACT OFFICER

Name :

Candida Brudenell
Assistant Chief Fire Officer

Tel :

0115 967 0880

Email :

candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk

Media Enquiries
Contact :

Vicky Brown
0115 967 0880 vicky.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk

Page 27

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework places a statutory
requirement on fire authorities to provide assurance on financial, governance
and operational matters, with due regard to the expectations set out in their
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP).

1.2

The production of an Annual Statement of Assurance (ASoA) contributes to
the requirement for greater public-sector transparency and accountability and
through its publication offers and promotes accessibility to information.

2.

REPORT

2.1

The ASoA 2019-20 provides a review of how the Service has performed
against the Year 1 ambitions of the 2019-2022 Strategic Plan (IRMP) and
accompanying Annual Action Plan.

2.2

The format of the 2019-20 ASoA, which is the first of three annual assurance
statements that will provide ongoing assurance against the delivery of the
Strategic Plan 2019-2021, is notably different to previous years. This is to
make the document more engaging and reader friendly. The new format also
makes it easier to reference key facts, information and performance
information.

2.3

The ASoA will be hosted on the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service
[...]
ctions around the
themes of: Responding to You, Preventing Incidents
and Protecting You, Delivering an Efficient Service and
Looking after Our People.
Fire Cover Review 2021

Page 54

In 2021, we will carry out a comprehensive risk analysis
of our county. This data will help us ensure that we are
allocating resources to the foreseeable risks within our
communities and feed into the development of the next
Strategic Plan.

The Fire Authority functions within
the clearly defined statutory and
policy framework. The key
documents setting this out are:
• The Fire and Rescue
Services Act 2004

Assurance
Declaration

• The Civil Contingencies Act
2004
• The Regulatory Reform (Fire
Safety) Order 2005
• The Fire and Rescue
Services (Emergencies)
(England) Order 2007
• The Localism Act 2011

Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority is
satisfied that it has met Government
expectations and responsibilities expected of
fire and rescue services with regard to the
National Framework. It is satisfied that it has
shown due regard for public money and that it
was properly accounted for and used efficiently
and effectively. It has adhered to the
commitments set out in the IRMP for the period
1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

• The Fire and Rescue National
Framework for England

Signature
Councillor Michael Payne
Chair of the Fire Authority

Page 55

Page 56

Agenda Item 7

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority

HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE
OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE &
RESCUE SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Chief Fire Officer
Date:

11 September 2020

Purpose of Report:
To present Members with an update on the Service’s response to the outcomes of
the inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue
Services, and to inform them of a further thematic inspection relating to Covid-19.
Recommendations:
It is recommended that Members:




Note the progress made against the AFI Improvement Plan.
Note the Covid-19 thematic inspection of the Service planned by the HMICFRS
Agree the closure of five further Areas for Improvement and the extension to 31
December 2020 for AFI 20.

CONTACT OFFICER

Name:

Candida Brudenell
Assistant Chief Fire Officer

Tel:

0115 967 0880

Email:

candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk

Media Enquiries
Contact:

Vicky Brown
0115 967 0880 vicky.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk

Page 57

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

At the meeting of the Fire Authority in July 2019 Members were presented
with the report from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire &
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following the inspection of
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS).

1.2

Furthermore, at the September 2019 Fire Authority meeting, Members were
presented with an action plan detailing the ‘areas for improvement’ (AFI), that
had been highlighted by HMICFRS, and capturing the actions to address
these areas.

1.3

It was agreed that scrutiny would be conducted through the Fire Authority
committee structure with regular progress reports being presented to
Members. Of the 25 AFIs, 12 were aligned to the Community Safety
Committee, eight were aligned to Human Rescores Committee, two were
aligned to Finance and Resources Committee, and three were aligned to the
Policy and Strategy Committee.

1.4

Due to the interim governance arrangements being in place because of
Covid-19, the reporting of updates to the various committees was suspended,
and this paper provides Members with an update across all 25 AFIs.

1.5

HMICFRS have also informed the Service of a further Covid-19 thematic
inspection that will commence on the 12 October 2020.

2.

REPORT

2.1

HMICFRS highlighted 25 AFIs for the Service to consider. Each improvement
area has been allocated to a lead officer, with clear milestones and expected
outcomes to deliver the improvement required.

2.2

Progress against each of the 25 AFIs is monitored each month at the
Programme and Performance Board. This is chaired by the Chief Fire Officer.

2.3

All AFIs are monito
[...]

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because the information
contained in this report does not relate to a change in policy or procedure.
6.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

Page 59

7.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1

The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 places a duty on NFRS in respect of
the delivery of its services to communities.

7.2

The Local Government Act 1999 places a statutory duty on NFRS to ‘secure
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised’. The
reporting of Service Delivery’s performance ensures that the Service is
focusing on key objectives as set by the Fire and Rescue Authority and
continuous improvement. This ensures that Members can apply effective
scrutiny to be satisfied that statutory obligations are being met.

7.3

The Police and Crime Act (2017) Chapter 4 Section 11 outlines that the
English inspectors must inspect, and report on the efficiency and
effectiveness of, fire and rescue authorities in England.

8.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

There are no risk management implications arising from this report.
9.

COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS

There are no collaboration implications arising from this report, however discussions
with Nottinghamshire Police continue in relation to their experience of HMICFRS
inspections and how NFRS can learn from that in preparation for future inspections.
10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:
10.1

Note the progress made against the AFI Improvement Plan.

10.2

Note the Covid-19 thematic inspection of the Service planned by the
HMICFRS.

10.2

Agree the closure of five further Areas for Improvement and the extension to
31 December 2020 for AFI 20.

11.

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED
DOCUMENTS)

None.
John Buckley
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 60

APPENDIX A
HMICFRS AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT- JULY 2020 UPDATE
AFI
Reference

Reporting
Committee

C
[...]
y and Strategy Committee
3.

01 May 2020
24 July 2020

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

All financial implications were considered as part of the original reports submitted to
the committees.
4.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT
IMPLICATIONS

All human resources and learning and development implications were considered as
part of the original reports submitted to the committees.
5.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report is not
associated with a policy, function or service. Its purpose is to update the Fire
Authority on the outcomes of committee business.
6.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.
7.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

Page 76

8.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

The Service’s performance in relation to matters addressed through the committee
structure is scrutinised through a range of audit processes. The Service needs to
continue to perform well in these areas as external scrutiny through Comprehensive
Performance Assessment and auditors’ judgement is key to future Service delivery.
9.

COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS

There are no collaboration implications arising from this report, as the report seeks
to provide Members with an update on the business and actions of Fire Authority
committee meetings which have taken place in the last quarter.
10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the contents of this report.
11.

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED
DOCUMENTS)

None.

John Buckley
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 77

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority
Policy and Strategy Committee
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and streamed on 1 May 2020 from 10.05 am 11.50 am
Membership
Present
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)
Councillor Andrew Brown
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler
Councillor Sybil Fielding
Councillor John Clarke (minutes 23-30 inclusive)
Councillor Toby Neal

Absent

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
John Buckley
- Chief Fire Officer
Craig Parkin
- Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Ian Pritchard
- Assistant Chief Fire Officer
Malcolm Townroe
- Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Authority
Charlotte Radford
- Treasurer to the Authority
Becky Smeathers
- Head of Finance
Gavin Harris
- Head of Digital Transformation
Tracy Crump
- Head of People and organisational Development
Terry Scott
- Estates Manager
Bryn Coleman
- Area Manager
Catherine Ziane-Pryor
- Governance Officer

19

Apologies for Absence

None.
19

Apologies for Absence

None.
20

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2020 were confirmed as a true record.
Page 78

1

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 1.05.20

21

Declarations of Interests

None.
22

Chair's Announcements

Although not listed on the agenda, the Chair was of the opinion that the item could be
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, because of the developing circumstances around Covid-19, a brief
general introduction update was appropriate.
With the ongoing social distancing requirements, it is necessary to establish interim
arrangements for Fire and Rescue Authority meetings and governance. With cross-party
agreement, the Authority AGM will be delayed, in line with Central Government
arrangements.
This Policy and Strategy Committee virtual meeting is a trial of virtual arrangements, and if
successful, further virtual meetings may be held.
Thanks are extended to all Fire and Rescue Service staff for stepping up in support of
communities, providing a range of assistance including voluntarily roles supporting increased
mortuary capacity, supporting food banks, deliveries of medications and preparedness in
assisting the East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) with moving patients between
hospitals. Thanks are given to all staff acr
[...]
ments and
priorities and deliver Service objectives in 2020-22.
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report.

8

Page 85

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and
Strategy
Minutes of the meeting held remotely on Zoom and livestreamed on
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCt4VuYp8JJJvXCLRmSRJ1mw/featured
on 24 July 2020 from 10.00 am - 12.30 pm
Membership
Present
Councillor Andrew Brown
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler
Councillor Sybil Fielding
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Toby Neal

Absent

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Candida Brudenell
John Buckley
Gavin Harris
Craig Parkin
Ian Pritchard
Terry Scott
Becky Smeathers
Malcolm Townroe
Jane Garrard
31

-

Assistant Chief Fire Officer
Chief Fire Officer
Head of Digital Transformation
Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Assistant Chief Fire Officer
Estates Manager
Head of Finance
Clerk to the Authority
Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council

Apologies for Absence

None
32

Declarations of Interests

None
33

Minutes

Page 86

1

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 24.07.20

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of this item, the following question had been submitted
by the Fire Brigade’s Union (FBU) and was read to members by Malcolm Townroe, Clerk to
the Authority:
Item 29. Restructure of Procurement and Resources Department
The FBU believe that decisions that affect our members and this case potential
redundancies, should be made in a public forum. This agenda item was excluded to the
public and FBU. The Fire Authority must be open to public scrutiny and challenge when
making decisions of this nature. Will the Fire Authority make this report public and commit to
making all future decisions of this nature open to public scrutiny?
The following response was provided by the Chair:
Thank you for the question. The Authority fully appreciates the value and necessity
[...]
ies for the Authority to
engage with the Board and communicate key messages through its community networks.

10

Page 95

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Policy and Strategy - 24.07.20

Resolved
1) to note the progress made in the organisational development and inclusion
agenda;
2) that the Chief Fire Officer and his Team explore opportunities to develop role
models, particularly in relation to Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic and LGBT+
communities across the City and County;
3) that following receipt of a formal invitation from the Nottingham Together Board,
to engage with the work of that Board.
42

Collaboration Update

Ian Pritchard, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report updating members on
collaboration activities. He highlighted the following information:
(a) The Collaboration Strategy was approved in September 2018 and a large proportion of
the work has now become business as usual for the Service, for example Police staff colocated at fire stations.
(b) The contract for construction of the new building that will form part of the new Joint Police
and Fire Headquarters at Sherwood Lodge has been awarded to Henry Brothers
Midlands, and some work on site has already started.
(c) Work to redevelop West Bridgford fire station has been delayed slightly by the
coronavirus outbreak.
(d) The Ambulance, Police and Fire Station in Hucknall has been operating for some time
but the official opening was delayed by the coronavirus outbreak and will be rescheduled.
(e) Prevention activities have been temporarily on-hold due to the coronavirus outbreak.
(f) A business case is being put forward to the next meeting of the Collaboration Delivery
Board for the CHARLIE referral training.
(g) The joint drone was successfully used at the Langar Airfield incident.

The Committee noted the contents of the report.
43

Exclusion of the Public

Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining
agenda item

Minutes of the meeting

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority
MINUTES of the meeting held remotely and streamed to
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCt4VuYp8JJJvXCLRmSRJ1mw/featured on 11
September 2020 from 10.32 am - 11.23 am
Membership
Present
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair)
Councillor Andrew Brown
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Stephen Garner
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell
Councillor John Longdon
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler
Councillor Sybil Fielding
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis
Councillor Sue Saddington
Councillor Jawaid Khalil
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan
Councillor Salma Mumtaz
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos
Councillor Nick Raine

Absent
Councillor Jason Zadrozny

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
John Buckley
- Chief Fire Officer
Craig Parkin
- Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Candida Brudenell
- Assistant Chief Fire Officer
Malcolm Townroe
- Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Fire Authority
Becky Smeathers
- Head of Finance
Gavin Harris
- Head of Digital Transformation
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer

1

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Jason Zadrozny
Paddy Tipping, Police and Crime Commissioner
Charlotte Radford, Treasurer to the Fire Authority

1

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 11.09.20

2

Declarations of Interest

None.

3

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020 were confirmed as a true record and will
be signed by the Chair.

4

Chair's Announcements

A HMICFRS virtual thematic inspection will take place during October regarding the Service’s
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. It is anticipated that the Chair will be interviewed, which,
with the inclusion of elected members, indicates a positive step forward. There is an expectation
that the response will be issued by public letter and that grades will be issued separately.
The Chair has responded to Sir Tom Windsor regarding his next ‘State of Fire’ report which is
expected to be published in the New Year.
Annual pay increases have been agreed at 2% for operational staff and 2.75% for support staff.
The 2.75% is 0.75% higher than that budgeted for and will require an additional £50k to be
found per year.
Central Government is currently reviewing the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
Members of the Authority will be kept informed.
Issues with inflexibility around staffing roles and pay have been identified during the changing
demands on the Service during the COVID -19 pandemic and will be considered at a national
level with involvement from the Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire Officer.
Work on the Joint Police/Fire Headquarters at Sherwood Lodge has started and is on track to
achieve a planned move in early 2022.
Hucknall Police, Fire and Ambulance Joint Station has opened. This is the first 3 blue light site
in the county and is predicted to achieve substantial savings.
There will be a Member’s seminar at the rising of Authority.
As today is the 19th anniversary of the 11 September New York attack on the World Trade
Centre and other sites in the USA, where 412 emergency service workers lost their lives, 343 of
whom were fire fighters, our hearts go out to those families affected, specifically those
connected to Fire and Rescue Services. The Authority observed one minute’s silence to
remember all those who lost their lives in services across the world.

5

Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 31 July 2020

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which outlines expenditure to the end
of July 2020, highlighted the following points and responded to member’s questions:

2

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 11.09.20

a)

there currently is an underspend in the revenue account of £1.2 million which is within
two areas;
i.

the COVID-19 grant from Central Government, as illustrated in table 1 of the report ,
not all funds have yet been allocated, but spend will continue;

ii. £730,000 underspend from the normal revenue budgets due to the delay in
recruitment of full-time firefighters. The recruitment schedule has now been
postponed until April 2021 and whilst there is a saving on whole-time salary and
wages, overtime will be necessary and the migration of 14 on-call firefighters to
whole time posts will have an impact on retained availability;
b)

there has been £1m capital expenditure to date, as expected, with expenditure predicted
to increase with the start of building works at the new joint headquarters;

c)

figures are not available yet with regard to the cost to the Service associated with the
further delay of the Emergency Services Network (ESN). Although there is grant funding
from Central Government, this does not cover the full cost to the Service. However, the
shortfall has now been included into the Service budget. Members of the Authority will be
informed if there is any progress in Central Government approving the business case.

Members of the Authority praised all staff on how quickly and effectively they had responded to
the needs of partners and communities during the COVID-19 pandemic, including adaptation
and variance of budgets to support the necessary work.
Resolved
1)

for the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Craig Parkin, to arrange for a joint letter from the
Chair, Vice-Chair and Lead Opposition spokesperson, to the relevant Government
Ministers, expressing concern at the additional cost incurred by the Service as a
result of the delays in progressing the establishment of an Emergency Services
Network;

2)

to note the report.

6

Annual Statement of Assurance

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report and Statement of
Assurance document for 2019/20 which provides assurance that the Service is operating
effectively in regard to finance, governance and performance, against the aims of the Integrated
Risk Management Plan (IRMP).
This new format is intended to make the information more assessable and appealing to citizens,
so feedback from Authority members would be welcomed.
Highlights of performance and achievements are outlined in the report and provide evidence to
support the progress in delivery and general improvement of the Service.
It is noted that the report is accessible through the Fire and Rescue Service Website on a web
link, which can be shared with other Local and Parish Councils.

3

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 11.09.20

Members of the Authority:
a)

welcomed the new format of the Statement document and congratulated the Service for
its production and also for the listed achievements of the Service;

b)

requested that some areas highlighted in the document are considered in more detail at a
later date;

c)

welcomed the highlighting of the valuable community support, welfare and prevention
work undertaken by the Service;

d)

praised the format of the document as excellent, easy to read, and an interesting and
enjoyable read;

e)

requested that to ensure that the good work of the Service is recognised by citizens and
elected members, that the Statement of Assurance is circulated to all councils, including
Parishes, within the County, and shared with other elected members, either electronically
and possibly by hard copy in libraries.

Resolved to approve the Annual Statement of Assurance 2019-20.

7

Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue
Services Update

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which provides an update
to the Authority on the Service’s response to the inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services.
The following points were highlighted:
a)

8 ‘Areas For Improvement’ (AFI) had already been closed as completed and there are a
further 5 closed today as follows:
AFI 5 and AFI 6 relating to performance and evaluation, AFI 19, relating to investment in
people, values and inclusion, AFI 21 around the consistent recording of training and
quality, and AFI 22 around Positive action work, all of which are detailed in Appendix A
to the report;

b)

The timescale for completing AFI 20 will need to be extended by three months as
although the core work is complete, further time is required to implement the necessary
IT software to align with the Professional Development Review process;

c)

As per the reference by the Chair, there is to be a virtual thematic COVID-19 inspection
which will commence on 12 October 2020.

The Chair commented that the constructive feedback from elected members at previous
member seminars has been valuable and praised officers for the progress made.
Members welcomed the visual presentation of the training undertaken.
Resolved to

4

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 11.09.20

1) note the progress made against the AFI Improvement Plan;
2) note the Covid-19 thematic inspection of the Service planned by the HMICFRS;
3) agree the closure of five further Areas For Improvement and the extension to 31
December 2020 for AFI 20.

8

Committee Outcomes

Resolved to note the report and minutes of the following meetings:
Policy and Strategy Committee 01 May 2020
Policy and Strategy Committee 24 July 2020

9

Exclusion of the Public

Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining
item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, under Schedule
12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the
public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing
the information.

10

Engineering Section Restructure

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report.
Members of the Authority welcomed the mutually beneficial approach taken.
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report.

5

